

NO. 43413-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DANIELLE NICOLE NEWTON, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-02073-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	1
I.	Newton is precluded from raising the sufficiency of the search warrant for the first time on appeal. ....	1
II.	The trial court did not err in admitting evidence as the warrant was supported by probable cause and was not overly broad.....	1
III.	Newton is precluded from attacking an instruction on appeal that she requested at trial.....	1
IV.	The Unwitting possession instruction does not shift the burden of proof.....	1
V.	Newton had the benefit of effective assistance of trial counsel.	1
VI.	The trial court properly ruled the defendant could not admit her own out-of-court statements.....	1
VII.	The accomplice liability statute is not overly broad.....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
C.	ARGUMENT.....	5
I.	The warrant was supported by probable cause and was not overly broad.....	5
a.	As Newton did not file a suppression motion pursuant to CrR 3.6 she is barred from raising this issue for the first time on appeal.....	5
II.	The Search Warrant was Valid and there was no basis to suppress evidence. ....	6
III.	The jury instructions were not prejudicial to Newton.....	14
a.	The Invited Error Doctrine prevents Newton from attacking a jury instruction she proposed at trial.....	14
b.	The jury instruction on unwitting possession did not shift the burden of proof.....	15
IV.	Defense Counsel was not ineffective .....	17
V.	Rule of Completeness did not require admission of all defendant's statements to police .....	23

VI. Accomplice Liability statute is not overbroad .....	25
D. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 479-82, 49 L. Ed. 2d 627, 96 S. Ct. 2737 (1976).....	13
<i>Bothell v. Barnhard</i> , 172 Wn.2d 223, 229, 257 P.3d 648 (2011).....	25
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386, 390-91, 105 S. Ct. 2066, 85 L.Ed.2d 406 (1985).....	10
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 669, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	25
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Det. Of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 391, 229 P.3d 678 (2010) .....	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Yim</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581, 594-95, 989 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 481, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 745-46, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Castro</i> , 39 Wn. App. 229, 232, 692 P.2d 890 (1984) .....	8
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 226, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011) .....	17
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 286, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	7, 8, 11
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 155 Wn. App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 772 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Estorga</i> , 60 Wn. App. 298, 303, 803 P.2d 813 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 96 Wn.2d 962, 639 P.2d 743, <i>cert. denied</i> , 457 U.S. 1137 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 520, 881 P.2d 185 (1994) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 129 Wn. App. 482, 120 P.3d 610 (2005) .....	8
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 73 Wn.2d 568, 572, 439 P.2d 978 (1968) .....	21
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 908, 287 P.3d 584 (2012) .....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2002) .....	9
<i>State v. J-R Distribs., Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 764, 774, 765 P.2d 281 (1988).....	7
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 862, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. LaPierre</i> , 71 Wn.2d 385, 428 P.2d 579 (1967).....	23
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 342, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) .....	5
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)....	5, 6, 18
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wn. App. 522, 526, 247 P.3d 842 (2011) .....	20
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 153, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 546, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 130, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 909, 639 P.2d 737 (1982) .....	18

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 27, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn. App. 380, 390, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992) .....	16, 21
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 686-87, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	5
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 907, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	8
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 151 Wash. App. 677, 214 P.3d 919 (2009) .....	23
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 119 Wash.2d 138, 142, 829 P.2d 1075 (1992) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 50 Wn.2d 408, 314 P.2d 1024 (1957).....	7
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Thien</i> , 138 Wash.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 229, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	17, 19
<i>State v. Trasvina</i> , 16 Wn. App. 519, 557 P.2d 368 (1976).....	7
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d. 221, 239, 559 P.2d 548 (1977) .....	21
<i>State v. Withers</i> , 8 Wn. App. 123, 126, 504 P.2d 1151 (1972).....	9
<i>State v. Yokley</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581, 596, 989 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	7, 13
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 1, 4, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 685-86, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Alexander</i> , 761 F.2d 1294, 1302 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573, 29 L. Ed. 2d 723, 91 S. Ct. 2075 (1971) 7, 13	
<i>U.S. v. Honore</i> , 450 F.2d 31, 33 (9th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Krasaway</i> , 881 F.2d 550, 553 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798, 809, 102 S. Ct. 2157, 72 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1982) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102, 108-09, 13 L. Ed. 2d 284, 85 S. Ct. 741 (1965).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 14 F.3d 1093, 1097 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294, 307, 18 L. Ed. 2d 782, 87 S. Ct. 1642 (1967).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.08.020.....	25
